

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTATE OF MICHAEL GIFFORD,
BY ITS SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR,
SUZANNE GIFFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 139
HEALTH BENEFIT FUND,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Danielle E. Marocchi
Counsel of Record
Amanda R. Cefalu
REINHART BOERNER VAN DEUREN S.C.
1000 North Water Street, Suite 1700
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 298-1000
dmarocchi@reinhartlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Background	4
A. The Plan and Its Terms.....	4
B. Mr. Gifford’s Hospitalization and Surgery.....	6
C. The Claim and Administrative Appeal.....	7
D. The Administrative Record	9
E. Procedural History.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. The Well-Established Limits on Discovery Are Grounded in ERISA’s Statutory Frame- work and Do Not Warrant This Court’s Review.	13
II. There Is No Circuit Split Warranting Review... <td style="text-align: right;">17</td>	17
A. All Circuits Apply a Uniform Legal Standard: Discovery Is Generally Disfavored, but Permitted in Narrow Circumstances.....	18
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Approach to Discovery in This Case Aligns with Well- Settled Law	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Properly Applies ERISA Principles and the Plan’s Terms to the Record Before It	32
IV. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Certiorari Review	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Amato v. Bernard</i> , 618 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Anderson v. Cytec Indus., Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Angevine v. Anheuser-Busch Cos. Pension Plan</i> , 646 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Bell v. Ameritech Sickness & Accident Disability Benefit Plan</i> , 399 F. App'x 991 (6th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Berry v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 1003 (4th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822, 123 S. Ct. 1965, 155 L. Ed. 2d 1034 (2003)	14
<i>Brehmer v. Inland Steel Indus. Pension Plan</i> , 114 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Brogan v. Holland</i> , 105 F.3d 158 (4th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61, 142 S. Ct. 1464, 212 L. Ed. 2d 418 (2022)	16
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506, 130 S. Ct. 1640, 176 L. Ed. 2d 469 (2010)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574, 118 S. Ct. 1584, 140 L.Ed.2d 759 (1998)	23
<i>Demer v. IBM Corp. LTD Plan</i> , 835 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2016)	30, 31
<i>Dennison v. MONY Life Ret. Income Sec. Plan for Emps.</i> , 710 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Dorris v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 949 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Dragus v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 882 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Eldridge v. Wachovia Corp. Long-Term Disability Plan</i> , No. 06-12193, 2007 WL 117712 (11th Cir. Jan. 18, 2007).....	14
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101, 109 S. Ct. 948, 103 L. Ed. 2d 80 (1989)	15, 16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Garner v. Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Health & Welfare Fund Active Plan</i> , 31 F.4th 854 (4th Cir. 2022).....	2, 11, 33
<i>Hall v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 300 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Hamburg v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 470 F. App'x 382 (5th Cir. 2012).....	25, 35
<i>Harris v. Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins.</i> , 42 F.4th 1292 (11th Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Jewell v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 508 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2007) ..	14, 23, 26, 32, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kearney v. Standard Ins.</i> , 175 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Lane v. Structural Iron Workers Loc. No. 1 Pension Tr. Fund</i> , 74 F.4th 445 (7th Cir. 2023).....	26, 34, 35
<i>Luby v. Teamsters Health, Welfare & Pension Tr. Funds</i> , 944 F.2d 1176 (3d Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Manny v. Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension & Health & Welfare Funds</i> , 388 F.3d 241 (7th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Marrs v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2009)	29, 36
<i>Metro. Life Ins. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105, 128 S. Ct. 2343, 171 L. Ed. 2d 299 (2008)	14, 16, 19, 20, 21, 27, 28, 32, 36
<i>Miller v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 837 (3d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 113 F.3d 433 (3d Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Murphy v. Deloitte & Touche Grp. Ins. Plan</i> , 619 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2010)	22, 23, 26, 35
<i>Perlman v. Swiss Bank Corp. Comprehensive Disability Prot. Plan</i> , 195 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Perry v. Simplicity Eng'g</i> , 900 F.2d 963 (6th Cir. 1990)	20, 21
<i>Quesinberry v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 987 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1993)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rabinak v. United Bhd. of Carpenters Pension Fund</i> , 832 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Raybourne v. Cigna Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 700 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Sec'y of Lab. v. Doyle</i> , 675 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Semien v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 436 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2006)	23, 27, 30
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51, 123 S. Ct. 518, 154 L. Ed. 2d 466 (2002)	16
<i>Stephens v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 755 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7, 141 S. Ct. 54, 208 L. Ed. 2d 164 (2020)	31
<i>Troiano v. Aetna Life Ins.</i> , 844 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489, 116 S. Ct. 1065, 134 L. Ed. 2d 130 (1996)	15
<i>Vega v. Nat'l Life Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Williams v. Aetna Life Ins.</i> , 509 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189, 132 S. Ct. 1421, 182 L. Ed. 2d 423 (2012)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974... 1-3, 10, 12-20, 22, 23, 25-27, 32, 34, 35, 36
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B) 9, 15, 19
ERISA § 502(a)(3) 9, 10
ERISA § 503 32

JUDICIAL RULES

7th Cir. R. 40(e)..... 1
Fed. R. App. P. 40(b)(2)..... 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 23, 28, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b) 23
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)..... 17
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)–(c)..... 12, 31

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503–1 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1974 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 21
Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Reflections on the Role of Appellate Courts: A View from the Supreme Court</i> , 8 J. APP. PRAC. & PROCESS 91 (2006)..... 18
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (11th ed. 2019) 17
